

No. 13-990

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AURELIUS RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

Counsel of Record

MARK T. STANCIL

ARIEL N. LAVINBUK

JOSHUA S. BOLIAN

Robbins, Russell, Englert,

Orseck, Untereiner &

Sauber LLP

1801 K Street, N.W., Ste. 411

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 775-4500

renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for the

Aurelius Respondents

May 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Argentina’s Contract and Breach	2
B. This Case Seeking Specific Per- formance	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Certification Question Is Un- timely And Inconsequential	13
II. The Court Of Appeals’ FSIA Holding Conflicts Neither With The Holdings Of Other Courts Nor With The Statute.....	18
III. This Case Will Not Jeopardize Foreign Relations Or The World Economy	28
IV. The Euro Bondholders And Fintech Are Not Proper Petitioners Or Res- pondents.....	36
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Bogosian v. Woloohojian Realty Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 898 (1st Cir. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	14
<i>Cent. Loan & Trust Co. v. Campbell Comm’n Co.</i> , 173 U.S. 84 (1899).....	22
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	28
<i>Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co. v. Kheel</i> , 369 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1966)	28
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	13
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion</i> , 194 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1999)	36
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	14
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	27
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.</i> <i>U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	36
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	28
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World</i> <i>Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Louisiana v. Jumel</i> , 107 U.S. 711 (1883).....	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	22
<i>Organizacion JD Ltda. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 18 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	18
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	19
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	22
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	23
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	23
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , No. 13-551 (May 5, 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	16
<i>Weltover, Inc. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	3
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1604	19
28 U.S.C. § 1606	19
28 U.S.C. § 1609	i, 10, 19, 20
31 C.F.R. §§ 351.0-.87	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C)	27
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22 § 500.27(a).....	14
 Other Authorities	
Udaibir S. Das et al., <i>Sovereign Debt Restructurings 1950-2010: Literature Survey, Data, and Stylized Facts</i> , IMF Working Paper No. 12/203 (Aug. 2012)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jill E. Fisch & Caroline M. Gentile, <i>Vultures or Vanguard?: The Role of Litigation in Sovereign Debt Restructuring</i> , 53 Emory L.J. 1043 (2004).....	7
Group of Ten, <i>Report of the G-10 Working Group on Contractual Clauses</i> (Sept. 26, 2002), http://bit.ly/1dRA83H	33
Sean Hagan, <i>Designing a Legal Framework to Restructure Sovereign Debt</i> , 36 Geo. J. Int'l L. (2005)	31
Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong. (1973).....	20
Hearing on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1976).....	20
J.F. Hornbeck, Cong. Research Serv., R41029, <i>Argentina's Defaulted Sovereign Debt: Dealing with the "Holdouts"</i> (Apr. 25, 2013)	6, 30, 32, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	19, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Institute of International Finance, <i>Capital Markets Monitor</i> (Apr. 2013).....	32
International Monetary Fund, <i>IMF Executive Board Discusses Financial Risk in the Fund and the Level of Precautionary Balances</i> , PIN No. 04/16 (Mar. 5, 2004), http://bit.ly/1lG6ZZb	35
International Monetary Fund, <i>Sovereign Debt Restructuring—Recent Developments and Implications for the Fund’s Legal and Policy Framework</i> (Apr. 26, 2013), http://bit.ly/1kdQF0u	5, 33, 35
Moody’s Investors Service, <i>The Role of Holdout Creditors and CACs in Sovereign Debt Restructurings</i> (Apr. 10, 2013)	32, 34
Moody’s Investors Service, <i>US Court Ruling on Argentina’s Debt Could Have Limited Implications for Sovereign Debt Restructurings</i> (Dec. 6, 2012)	16
Press Release, Paris Club and Institute of International Finance, Meeting of the Paris Club with Representatives of Non Paris Club Bilateral Creditors and Representatives of the Private Sector (Oct. 22, 2013), http://bit.ly/1gMff9r	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Hal S. Scott, <i>A Bankruptcy Procedure for Sovereign Debtors?</i> , 37 Int'l Law. 103 (2003)	32
State Immunity Act, 1978, c. 33, § 15 (U.K.)	30
State Immunity Act, 1985, s. 17 (Sing.)	30
John B. Taylor, <i>Sovereign Debt Restructuring: A U.S. Perspective</i> (Apr. 2, 2002), http://bit.ly/1lspZdm	33, 34
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>2013 Investment Climate Statement—Argentina</i> (Feb. 2013), http://1.usa.gov/1rLEPj1	26
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004).....	29
Mark Weidemaier et al., <i>Origin Myths, Contracts, and the Hunt for Pari Passu</i> , 38 Law & Soc. Inquiry 72 (2013).....	16
Xiaodong Yang, <i>State Immunity in International Law</i> (2012)	30
